ORDINANCE NO. 808

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE PLACEMENT OF SPEED HUMPS AS TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES ON CERTAIN DESIGNATED SECTIONS OF D STREET IN THE CITY OF WASHINGTON, KANSAS.

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the City of Washington, Kansas has determined that in order to control speed on north D Street, it is necessary to update local traffic regulations for the City of Washington, Kansas, relating to the placement of speed humps on certain designated sections of D Street within the City of Washington, Kansas.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WASHINGTON, KANSAS:

Section 1. Pursuant to the authority granted the City of Washington in K.S.A. 8-2001 et. seq. regarding local traffic regulations, the City hereby authorizes the placement of speed humps in both the north and south lanes of traffic as traffic control devises on north D Street in the City of Washington, Kansas, the same to be placed in the following locations along D street north of the north line of the dedication, easement, and right-of-way as set forth an described in a Dedication of Land for Use as a Public Street, Easement and Right-of-Way as recorded at Book 262 Page 240 of the Register of Deeds of Washington County, Kansas:

- a) At a point located two hundred thirty-two feet (232') north of the north line of the aforementioned Dedication;
- b) At a point located three hundred ten feet (310') north of the north line of the aforementioned Dedication;
- c) At a point located six hundred eighty feet (680') north of the north line of the aforementioned Dedication;
- d) At a point located seven hundred eighty-eight feet (788') north of the north line of the aforementioned Dedication.

Section 2. That signs indicating the placement of the speed humps shall be placed on north D Street indicating the placement thereof in both the north and south bound lanes of traffic.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect after its publication in the Washington County News, the official city newspaper.

Passed by the Governing Body of the City of Washington, Kansas, and approved by the Mayor, this 5th day of October, 2020.

ATTEST:

Denise M. Powell, City Clerk